
DRAFT AGENDA 

 

 

ID 1808 

Committee Pwllgor Craffu Addysg a Dysgu 

Date 04/12/2019 

Attendees Gemma Wasley (Swyddog) 

Cynghorwyr Haydn Trollope (Cadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Jonathan Millard (Is-gadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Derrick Bevan (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Martin Cook (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Gareth A. Davies (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr D. Lyn Elias (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Wayne Hodgins (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Julie Holt (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Clive Meredith (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr John C. Morgan (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Keith Pritchard (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Keri Rowson (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Tommy Smith (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Bob Summers (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Cynghorwyr Stephen Thomas (Aelod Pwyllgor) 

Mr. Tim Baxter (Co-Optee) 

Mr. Alun Williams (Co-Optee) 

Lynette Jones (Swyddog) 

Lynn Phillips (Swyddog) 

Gavin Metheringham (Swyddog) 

Michelle Jones (Swyddog) 

Liz Thomas (Swyddog) 

Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (Notify) 

Leeann Turner (Secretary) 

Pob Cynghorydd (Notify) 

Louise Bishop (Notify) 

Sean Scannell (Notify) 

Anne-Louise Clark (Notify) 

Richard Crook (Notify) 

Rhian Hayden (Notify) 

Damien McCann (Notify) 

Michelle Morris (Notify) 

Steve Berry (Swyddog) 

Andrea Jones (Swyddog) 
 

 

Item ID 1348 

Item Title Cyfieithu ar y Pryd 

Summary Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y 

cyfarfod, ac mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



hysbysiad ymlaen llaw os dymunwch wneud hynny. 

Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y cyd os gwneir 

cais. 
 

 

 

Item ID 1349 

Item Title Ymddiheuriadau 

Summary Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 
 

 

 

Item ID 1350 

Item Title Datganiadau Buddiant a Goddefebau 

Summary Ystyried unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant a goddefebau 

a wnaed. 
 

 

Item ID 1896 

Item Title Pwllgor Craffu Addysg a Dysgu 

Summary Derbyn cofnodion y cyfarfod o'r Pwyllgor Craffu 

Addysg a Dysgu a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Hydref 2019. 

 
(Dylid nodi y cyflwynir y cofnodion er pwyntiau 

cywirdeb yn unig). 
 

 

Item ID 1900 

Item Title Dalen Weithredu - 25 Hydref 2019 

Summary Derbyn y ddalen weithredu.. 

 
 

 

Item ID 1894 

Item Title Cyfarfod Arbennig o'r Pwyllgor Craffu Addysg a Dysgu 

Summary Derbyn cofnodion y cyfarfod arbennig o'r Pwyllgor 

Craffu Addysg a Dysgu a gynhaliwyd ar 6 Tachwedd 

2019. 

 
(Dylid nodi y cyflwynir y cofnodion er pwyntiau 

cywirdeb yn unig) 
 

 

 

Item ID 1901 

Item Title Dalen Weithredu - 6 Tachwedd 2019 

Page 2



Summary Derbyn y ddalen weithredu 

 
 

 

Item ID 1902 

Item Title Rhaglen Gwella Ysgolion 2019 

Summary Ystyried adroddiad y Rheolwr Strategol Gwella Ysgolion. 

 

 

Item ID 1903 

Item Title Presenoldeb Ysgolion 

Summary Ystyried adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Addysg. 

 
 

 

Item ID 1904 

Item Title Blaenraglen Gwaith - 15 Ionawr 2020 

Summary Derbyn yr adroddiad. 

 
 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION 

& LEARNING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
  
SUBJECT: EDUCATION & LEARNING SCRUTINY  

COMMITTEE – 25TH OCTOBER, 2019 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR H. TROLLOPE (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors:  J. Millard 
 D. Bevan 
     M. Cook 
     L. Elias 
     W. Hodgins 
     C. Meredith 
     J.C. Morgan 
     K. Rowson 
     T. Smith 
     B. Summers 
     S. Thomas 
 
Co-opted Members 
T. Baxter 
A. Williams 
         

AND:   Corporate Director of Education    
   Head of Education Transformation 
   Strategic Education Improvement Manager 

Scrutiny & Democratic Officer / Advisor    
 
ALSO:  Ed Pryce, Assistant Director - Strategy and Policy (EAS) 
   Ms C. Leaves, Headteacher Tredegar  

Comprehensive School  
   Mr L. Perrett, Tredegar Comprehensive School 
 

 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

 ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Director of Education announced the appointment of 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Meryl Echeverry as the new Head of Abertillery Learning 
Community. 
 
Councillor Wayne Hodgins congratulated Aspire Blaenau 
Gwent on achieving the Large Employer of the Year 
Award at the Apprenticeship Cymru Awards 2019. 
 
The Chair and Scrutiny Members extended their 
congratulations and requested that appropriate letters be 
forwarded.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Scrutiny 
Officer 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
G.A. Davies, J. Holt and K. Pritchard. 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations 
reported. 
 

 

No. 4 EDUCATION & LEARNING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the Education & Learning Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting held on 11th September, 2019 were 
submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Minutes be accepted as 
a true record of proceedings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Education 
& Learning Scrutiny Committee held on 11th September, 
2019 was submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the action sheet be noted. 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



No. 6 EXECUTIVE DECISION SHEET FOR THE EDUCATION 
& LEARNING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Consideration was given to the Executive Decision Sheet.  
 
The Committee AGREED that the Executive Decision 
Sheet be noted. 
 

 

No. 7 
 

SCHOOL PERFORMANCE: END OF FOUNDATION 
PHASE, KEY STAGE 2, KEY STAGE 3 , KEY STAGE 4 
(PROVISIONAL) 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic 
Education Improvement Manager which was presented to 
provide Members with: 
 

 an update on the agreed reporting arrangements in 
light of the accountability reforms that are occurring 
at a national level; and 

 performance monitoring information in line with 
agreed reporting arrangements for statutory, end of 
key stage teacher assessment for 2018/19 for end 
of foundation Phase, Key Stage 2, Key Stage 3 and 
Key Stage 4 (provisional) at local Authority level and 
hence opportunity to provide feedback on processes 
to secure ongoing improvement. 

 
The EAS representative presented the report and detailed 
the main points contained therein.  The format of the 
report had been agreed by the five regional Directors of 
Education in the South East Wales Consortium (SEWC) 
and the Education Achievement Service (EAS) to ensure 
consistency of reporting and was in line with the national 
reform agenda. 
 
A Member raised concerns around the new reporting 
arrangements.  The EAS representative said that any 
feedback from Members on what information was required 
would be considered for potential inclusion in reporting. 
 
With regard to individual pupil performance data, the 
Director of Education said that with the removal of the high 
stakes accountability, the broader school performance 
could be scrutinised as this would not involve scrutiny of 
individual pupil performance data.  There would be other 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



arenas where pupil performance discussions on continual 
improvement could take place, e.g. Member briefing 
sessions. 
 
A Member commented that the regional overview of 
performance of the new interim measures was easy to 
understand and gave Members relevant information. 
 
The EAS representative informed Members that in 
paragraph 6.2.3 – all headline measures were interim. 
   
In response to a Member’s question regarding individual 
School Development Plans, the Director of Education said 
that schools would be addressing the data in their 
individual Development Plans and would focus on 
improving the right things.  A professional panel would 
look at the School Development Plans to ensure they were 
tailored and bespoke to the individual school. 
 
A Member commented that in relation to the arrangements 
that would remain and the documents produced for the 
Gove
[...]
t science 
departments would support other schools.  
 
The Director of Education commented that over the next 
10 years £100m from the Welsh Government had been 
promised for Science and technology.  The role of the 
Member Strategic Board was to make links closer to 
schools to better support youngsters and felt encouraged 
regarding the work to improve sciences. 
 
A Member commented that it was pleasing to note the 
level of progress made by pupils and enquired how these 
rates of performance could be measured and presented to 
scrutiny.  The Director of Education said that there was a 
National Register of Elected Home Educated pupils which 
contained the reasons why parents had selected home 
education.       
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, to 
recommend that the report be accepted and endorse 
Option 1; namely that Members scrutinised the revised 
policy and contributed to the continuous assessment of 
effectiveness by making appropriate recommendations to 
the Executive Committee. 
 
Councillors Wayne Hodgins, Clive Meredith, Bob 
Summers and Martin Cook left the meeting at this 

Page 9



juncture. 
 

 
No. 8 

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – 6TH NOVEMBER 
AND 4TH DECEMBER, 2019 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chair of the 
Education & Learning Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chair raised concerns regarding the Annual National 
Performance Information contained in the Information 
Pack and requested that a Joint Scrutiny Committee 
meeting be held to consider the item. 
 
A Member suggested that reports on the Information 
Packs be included on the web site in future.  The Director 
of Education said that it was important that Information 
Pack reports be included on the web site for external 
Regulators to view the information.  
 
Another Member suggested that the Executive Member for 
Education and EAS representatives be invited to the next 
meeting to secure ongoing improvement and continue to 
move Education forward.  
 
The Committee AGREED this course of action. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding 
membership of sub groups, the Strategic Education 
Improvement Manager said that memberships of sub 
groups could be updated to ensure equal representation. 
 
A Member requested a report on literacy and numeracy 
figures.  The Director of Education said that as part of the 
accountability reform national test scores data was not 
available.  
 
The Committee FURTHER AGREED that the report be 
accepted and endorse Option 2; namely that the 
Education & Learning Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme for the meetings on 6th November and 4th 
December, 2019 be approved.  

 

 

Page 10



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Education and Learning Scrutiny Committee – Friday 25th October 2019 

 

Item Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

  
Letter of congratulations to be sent to the new 
Headteacher of Abertillery Learning Community in 
being successful in her new appointment as 
Headteacher. 
 
Letter of congratulations to be sent to the Aspire 
Team for being winners of the ‘Large Employers of 
the Year’ at the Apprenticeship Cymru Awards 2019 
on Thursday 24th October 2019. 
 

 
Democratic 
Support Officer 
 
 
 
Democratic 
Support Officer 

 
Letter sent 
 
 
 
 
Letter sent 

8 Forward Work Programme – 6th November and 
4th December 201 
 
Executive Member for Education to be invited to 
meeting on 6th November 2019. 

 
 
 
Scrutiny and 
Democratic 
Officer 
 

 
 
 
Executive member invited. 

 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION 
& LEARNING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: SPECIAL EDUCATION & LEARNING SCRUTINY  

COMMITTEE – 6TH NOVEMBER, 2019 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR H. TROLLOPE (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors:  J. Millard 
 D. Bevan 
     M. Cook 
     L. Elias 
     W. Hodgins 
     C. Meredith 
     J.C. Morgan 
     K. Pritchard 
     K. Rowson 
     T. Smith 
     B. Summers 
     S. Thomas 
 
Co-opted Members 
T. Baxter 
A. Williams 
 
Executive Member - Education 
Councillor J. Collins 
         

AND:   Corporate Director of Education    
   Head of Education Transformation 
   Service Manager Inclusion 

Strategic Education Improvement Manager 
   Education Transformation Manager 
   Youth Services Manager    

Service Manager Performance & Democratic / Advisor 
   

ALSO:  EAS Representatives 
   Ed Pryce, Assistant Director - Strategy & Policy 

Geraint Willington, Director – Resource, Business and    
Governance 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

 BEREAVEMENT 
 
It was with sadness that the Chair informed Members of the 
death of Phil Hackling a former Blaenau Gwent employee 
within the Housing Service.  Members stood and observed 
a one minute silence as a mark of respect. 
 

 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  
G.A. Davies and J. Holt. 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations 
reported. 
 

 

No. 4 EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT SERVICES (EAS) VALUE 
FOR MONEY REPORT, FINANCIAL YEAR 2018/19 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate 
Director of Education and the Director – Resources, 
Business and Governance (EAS) who presented the report 
which described the outcomes of an external report on the 
value for money (VfM) of the Regional Service in 2018/19. 
 
A Member referred to the external consultants conclusion 
and felt that assurances were needed that to achieve the 
desired educational outcomes a collective effort from 
Executive and Scrutiny Members, the EAS and Schools 
was needed to drive further improvements.  The 
responsibility and accountabi
[...]
se the impact of the 
service.   
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the potential 
end of European funding, the Youth Services Manager said 
that there was a potential risk that European funding would 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



cease, however, part of her role was to look at opportunities 
and explore funding routes such as the Big Lottery and City 
Deal.  
 
A Member raised concerns regarding duplication of some 
work.  The Youth Services Manager responded that the 
Youth Support grant received from the Welsh Government 
enabled the service to appoint additional youth workers to 
support young people who need additional support with 
their emotional and mental health.  The Manager 
emphasised that it was about understanding and 
recognising how youth working can contribute to improving 
mental health in young people and not about duplication of 
work.  A Youth Homelessness Co-ordinator had been 
appointed to look on a local level what issues were 
happening in Blaenau Gwent with the focus on those young 
people at risk of experiencing homelessness and mental 
health.  
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding value for 
money in relation to the Duke of Edinburgh project, the 
Youth Services Manager said that Blaenau Gwent held the 
licence for groups such as local football and rugby teams to 
set up their own Duke of Edinburgh project, however, 
schools held their own licence.  
 
A Member enquired regarding the maximum age of young 
people the Youth Service supported. The Youth Services 
Manager said that the Youth Service co-ordinated the 11-
18 Counselling Service.  There was a legal requirement to 
support young people up to the age of 25 and monies had 
been ring-fenced to meet this duty. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and endorse Option 2; namely to accept the report 
as provided.  
 
Councillor Steve Thomas left the meeting at this juncture. 
 

No. 6 MANAGEMENT OF PUPIL PLACES AND THE SCHOOL 
ESTATE 2018/19 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Education 
Transformation Manager. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



The Education Transformation Manager presented the 
report which provided Members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the management of pupil places focussing on 
both processes and outcomes.  
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding capacity 
issues and pupil projections in special schools, the 
Education Transformation Manager said that the Inclusion 
team would look at capacity in special schools re pupil 
projections.  There had been significant demand for places 
at the special school and work was being undertaken on the 
consultation document for expansion to accommodate pupil 
numbers.  
 
The Member requested that information regarding the 
special school be added to future reports for Members 
consideration.  The Education Transformation Manager 
said a report would be included in the forward work 
programme and information on the special school would be 
included in future reporting. 
 
The Committee AGREED this course of action. 
 
Another Member enquired how the Education 
Transformation team would address surplus places.  The 
Education Transformation Manager said that work on the 
reduction of surplus places action plan was being 
developed for schools and the team would look at projected 
pupil numbers on current trends, explore teaching 
arrangements, look at pupil population figures in future 
years and introduce short term measures to monitor pupil 
numbers.   
 
The Education team work closely with schools to monitor 
capacity in line with projections and focused on what was 
needed for that particular school.  The team would look at 
self-help for schools to manage their spaces more 
efficiently.  
 
A Member enquired if the team received information from 
the Planning Department in relation to new residential 
developments.  The Education Transformation Manager 
said that the team looked at current approved 
developments and projected proposals and would 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Education 
Transforma
tion 
Manager 
 
 
 

Page 18



incorporate approved developments into the team’s 
projections. 
 
The Committee FURTHER AGREED to recommend, 
subject to the foregoing, that the report be accepted and 
endorse Option 2, namely that the Scrutiny Committee 
considered the report and provided comments relating to 
improvements that can be made to the current monitoring 
processes. 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Education and Learning Scrutiny Committee – Wednesday 6th November 2019 

 

Item Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

4 Education Achievement Services (EAS), Value 
for Money Report, Financial Year 2018/19 
 
A member referred to the Appendix and Page 21 
regarding the £167,00 to fund the mentoring 
programme and requested that a breakdown of 
funding to primary and secondary schools be 
provided. 

 
Members requested the percentages and numbers 
of Challenge Adviser supporting schools.  
 

 
 
 
Ed Pryce, EAS 
Assistant Director 
Strategy and 
Policy 
 
 
Ed Pryce, EAS 

 
 
As per the report, the funding was solely to support 
the programme in secondary schools only.  
Schools were invited to apply for this specific 
funding.  Allocation was available to the 4 schools 
in Blaenau Gwent and 2 applied. 
 
There are 2 secondary schools - both have a CA 
with a secondary school background. 
 
There are 2 11-16 schools - both are supported by 
a CA with a secondary background.  Any additional 
phase specific support for the primary phase is 
brokered by the CA. 
 
There are 19 primary schools – all have a CA with 
a primary school background. 
 
There are 2 special schools - both have a CA with 
a special school background. 
 
In percentage terms the proportion of CAs from the 
same phase is 100%. 
 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 7



Item Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

6 Management of
[...]
adteacher, Deputy Headteacher and Assistant Headteacher, who will continue 
to set the direction of leadership and management across all areas of the school. 
Performance in Key Stage 3 improved which bodes well for future performance. 
Performance at Key Stage 4 in the Capped 9 in 2019 also improved. However, 
understandably at this stage of the schools’ improvement journey, the impact of 
changes at leadership level are still at a very early stage of development and do not 
yet provide an accurate evaluation of significant and sustained improvement.  
 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: N/A 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: N/A  

 

 
 

Committee:   Education and Learning Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

4th December 2019 

Report Subject:  
 

School Attendance 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Cllr Joanne Collins, Executive Member for 
Education 

Report Submitted by:  Lynette Jones, Corporate Director of Education 

 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Executive 
Committee 

Council Other 
(please 
state) 

14/11/19 19/11/19 20/11/19   04/12/19 18/12/19   

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide opportunity for Members to scrutinise 

attendance data for Blaenau Gwent at Primary and Secondary school level for 
the academic year 2018-19. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 

This report will provide Scrutiny Members with key attendance data relating to 
Blaenau Gwent schools and relevant comparisons to family and regional LAs 
as well as all Wales data where available. 
 
The key attendance guidance is the Welsh Government Guidance entitled: 
‘All Wales Attendance Framework’ (November 2012).  The document 
provides standards and guidance for practitioners to ensure greater 
consistency of practice throughout Wales. It also aims to enable the 
Education Welfare Service and schools to deliver services that are consistent, 
accessible and of a high standard. Most importantly it is intended to be a 
practical resource toolkit for use by staff working within the Education Welfare 
Service. 
 

2.3 In order to fulfil its statutory duty, in December 2015, Blaenau Gwent revised 
its School Attendance Policy to make it fully compliant with legislation and 
incorporate the ‘Callio’ strategy, which had been introduced the previous 
academic year.  
 

2.4 The Education Welfare Service works closely with schools and other services 
to promote the need for regular school attendance and to embed new 
working practices which support this aim. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



2.5 In January 2018, registration audits were undertaken in all Secondary schools 
and in the River Centre and recommendations made to the schools.  The 
recommendations made were to ensure that registers are marked consistently 
throughout Blaenau Gwent and to ensure that pupils educated off site were 
safeguarded appropriately.  
 

2.6 In April 2018 reducing persistent absenteeism was made a corporate priority 
and a plan was put in place to address this. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

The options for Scrutiny to consider are: 
 
Option 1: Members are asked to scrutinise the information detailed within the 
report, thereby contributing to the continuous self-evaluation of the service 
prior to making appropriate recommendations to the Executive Committee. 
 
Option 2: Accept the report as provided. 
 

4. 
 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 

Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being 
Plan 
 
The Education Welfare Service supports the Corporate Plan priorities of 
Education, specifically to improve pupil outcomes, progress and wellbein
[...]
 Exclusions Gavin 
Metheringham 
/ Lisa Adams 

Monitoring 
Members are asked to review the data and 
associated outcomes, whilst recognising 
how this monitoring can inform key 
strategic priorities. 

Agenda Item 17.12.19 29.01.20 N/A 

Attendance policy  Lynette Jones  Policy Development 
To consider and offer views on 
the attendance policy. 

Agenda Item 17.12.19 29.01.20 N/A 

Blaenau Gwent Education 
Accessibility Strategy and 
Action Plan 
 
 

Lynn Phillips / 
Claire Gardner 

Policy Development 
Members to provide their views and 
comments on the strategy and associated 
action plan, and propose any relevant 
changes, additions etc. prior to Executive 
Committee approval. 

Agenda Item 17.12.19 29.01.20 N/A 

21st Century Schools 
Programme Bands A / B 
Gateway Review Outcome  
 

Lynn Phillips / 
Claire Gardner 

Monitoring 
To provide Members with an update on the 
closure of the 21st Century Schools Band A 
programme and the progress made on the 
Band B programme. 

Agenda Item 17.12.19 29.01.20 N/A 

Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan (WESP) 

Lynn Phillips / 
Claire Gardner 

Monitoring Agenda Item 17.12.19 29.01.20 N/A 

P
age 55



Report Title Lead Officer Purpose of Report Method/ 
Expert 
Witness/Exec 
Member 

Latest CLT 
Sign Off 
Date 

Executive 
Meeting 
Date 

Council 
Meeting 
Date 

Please note the report and Plan will 
need to be translated to Welsh by 
the Directorate.   

 
 

Members to review performance annually, 
and monitor outcomes associated with the 
WESP in line with the vision, goals, targets 
and objectives; whilst ensuring that this 
process informs key strategic priorities 
from a Welsh-medium perspective. 

Departmental Staff Sickness 
Absence Quarterly Monitoring 

Lynette Jones Monitoring 
To undertake a quarterly review of staff 
sickness absence. 

Agenda Item 17.12.19 N/A N/A 

 
 
 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 Pwllgor Craffu Addysg a Dysgu
	5 Dalen Weithredu - 25 Hydref 2019
	6 Cyfarfod Arbennig o'r Pwyllgor Craffu Addysg a Dysgu
	7 Dalen Weithredu - 6 Tachwedd 2019
	Attachment

	8 Rhaglen Gwella Ysgolion 2019
	Appendix 1

	9 Presenoldeb Ysgolion
	10 Blaenraglen Gwaith - 15 Ionawr 2020
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BWRDEISTREF SIROL BLAENAU GWENT 
 

ADRODDIAD I: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWLLGOR 
CRAFFU ADDYSG A DYSGU 

  
PWNC: PWLLGOR CRAFFU ADDYSG A DYSGU - DYDD 

MERCHER, 4 RHAGFYR 2019 DYDD MERCHER, 
4 RHAGFYR 2019 

  
ADRODDIAD GAN:  
  

 

 
PRESENNOL: H. TROLLOPE (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Cynghorwyr: D. Bevan 

M. Cook 
G. A. Davies 
W. Hodgins 
C. Meredith 
J. C. Morgan 
K. Pritchard 
K. Rowson 
T. Smith 
B. Summers 
S. Thomas 
T. Baxter 
A. Williams 
 

A: Lynette Jones (Swyddog) 
Lynn Phillips (Swyddog) 
Gavin Metheringham (Swyddog) 
Michelle Jones (Swyddog) 
Liz Thomas (Swyddog) 

  
 

 
EITEM 
 

 
PWNC 

 
GWAITH 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na dderbyniwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau gan y Cynghorwyr J. Millard, L. Elias 
a J. Holt. 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Ni adroddwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 
 

 
 

No. 4   PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADDYSG A DYSGU 
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion y cyfarfod o'r Pwyllgor Craffu Addysg a 
Dysgu a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Hydref 2019. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i gadarnhau'r cofnodion. 
 

 
 

No. 5   DALEN WEITHREDU - 25 HYDREF 2019 
 
Cyflwynwyd y ddalen weithredu yn deillio o gyfarfod y Pwyllgor 
Craffu Addysg a Dysgu a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Hydref 2019. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i nodi'r ddalen weithredu. 
 

 
 

No. 6   CYFARFOD ARBENNIG O'R PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADDYSG A 
DYSGU 
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion y cyfarfod o'r Pwyllgor Craffu Addysg a 
Dysgu a gynhaliwyd ar 6 Tachwedd 2019. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i gadarnhau'r cofnodion. 
 

 
 

No. 7   DALEN WEITHREDU - 6 TACHWEDD 2019 
 
Cyflwynwyd y ddalen weithredu yn deillio o gyfarfod y Pwyllgor 
Craffu Addysg a Dysgu a gynhaliwyd ar 6 Tachwedd 2019, yn 
cynnwys:- 
 
Eitem 6 - Rheoli Lleoedd Disgyblion a'r Stad Ysgolion 
 
Cyfeiriodd Aelod at y cynnydd yn y galw am leoedd yn Ysgol 
Arbennig Pen-y-cwm. Dywedodd y Rheolwr Cynhwysiant 
Gwasanaeth fod y gwasanaeth yn edrych ar dueddiadau ac 
anghenion sylfaenol disgyblion yn dod i mewn i'r system e.e. 
awtistiaeth, anawsterau dysgu dybryd ac ati er mwyn rhagamcanu. 

 
 



 

 

Yn hanesyddol ni fu'n bosibl casglu data ar blant 0-3 oed. Mae'r 
Gwasanaeth Cynhwysiant yng ngofal ac yn monitro'r galw a 
lleoliad yn Ysgol Pen-y-Cwm ac mae dogfen ymgynghori ac 
adroddiad yn cael eu paratoi i edrych ar gynyddu capasiti'r ysgol. 
 
Holodd Aelod am ddisgyblion o'r tu allan i'r sir ac o ba ardaloedd 
yn y fwrdeistref mae'r disgyblion yn dod. Dywedodd y Rheolwr 
Cynhwysiant Gwasanaeth nad yw ysgol Pen-y-Cwm ar hyn o bryd 
yn derbyn disgyblion o'r tu allan i'r sir am amrywiaeth o resymau 
ac mae'n rhesymol y dylid neilltuo lleoedd ar gyfer disgyblion yn 
byw ym Mlaenau Gwent. 
 
Yng nghyswllt Canolfan yr Afon ac Ysgol Pen-y-Cwm, gofynnodd y 
Cadeirydd am ddadansoddiad o'r nifer o blant sy'n mynychu 
ysgolion y tu allan i'w dalgylch. Dywedodd y Rheolwr Cynhwysiant 
Addysg y gellid darparu'r wybodaeth hon fel canran yn 
adroddiadau'r dyfodol. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor, yn amodol ar yr uchod, i nodi'r ddalen 
weithredu. 
 

No. 8   PRESENOLDEB YSGOLION 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol 
Addysg a gyflwynwyd i roi cyfle i Aelodau graffu ar ddata 
presenoldeb ar gyfer Blaenau Gwent ar lefel ysgolion cynradd ac 
uwchradd ar gyfer blwyddyn academaidd 2018-19. 
 
Siaradodd y Rheolwr Llesiant Addysg am yr adroddiad a thynnu 
sylw at y prif bwyntiau ynddo. 
 
Cyfeiriodd Aelod at y 1.6% o absenoliaeth barhaus. Dywedodd y 
Rheolwr Llesiant Addysg fod peth anghysondeb yn y ffordd mae 
ysgolion unigol yn trin absenoliaeth barhaus, fodd bynnag mae'r 
Gwasanaeth Llesiant Addysg yn gweithio'n agos gydag ysgolion i 
hyrwyddo presenoldeb reolaidd yn yr ysgol ac ymsefydlu arferion 
gwaith newydd sy'n cefnogi'r nod hon. Mae'r gwasanaeth hefyd yn 
edrych sut mae awdurdodau lleol eraill yn trin y mater. 
Ychwanegodd fod mwyafrif yr absenoldebau oherwydd salwch ac 
nid gwyliau. 
 
Dywedodd Aelod fod rhai rhieni yn anodd eu cyrraedd a bod 
ysgolion yn gweithio'n galed i hyrwyddo presenoldeb da a mynd i'r 
afael ag absenoliaeth barhaus. 

 
 



 

 

 
Gofynnodd Aelod os cofnodir absenoliaeth staff ysgolion. 
Cadarnhaodd y Cyfarwyddwr Addysg y rhoddir adroddiad ar 
absenoldeb staff ysgolion i'r pwyllgor craffu perthnasol h.y. 
cyflwynir data presenoldeb staff ysgolion i'r Pwyllgor Craffu 
Addysg a Dysgu ei ystyried. 
 
Cyfeiriodd Aelod at ddata PISA ar gyfer disgyblion 15 oed. 
Dywedodd y Cyfarwyddwr Addysg fod hyn yn sampl ar draws 
Cymru. Mae'r pennawd yn gadarnhaol ond nid yn berffaith ac yn 
adlewyrchu'r data yn gywir ond mae'r uchelgais yn parhau i wella. 
 
Mewn ymateb i gwestiwn gan Aelod am driwantiaeth, dywedodd y 
Rheolwr Llesiant Addysg fod absenoldebau yn cael eu herio ac y 
byddai swyddog yn gwneud ymweliad cartref os oes angen. Mae 
ysgolion yn rhannu arfer da, mae un ysgol wedi cyflwyno byrddau 
brwydr a byrddau prydlondeb. Mae gweithio fel aml-asiantaeth i 
edrych ar bresenoldeb yn rhoi gwasanaeth mwy effeithlon ac mae 
cysylltiadau da gyda Gwasanaethau Plant wedi ei gwneud yn 
bosibl gwneud atgyfeiriadau. Dywedodd y Cyfarwyddwr fod 
fforenseg data lefel uwch yn galluogi'r tîm i weithio'n fwy effeithlon 
yn defnyddio dadansoddiad cod. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i argymell derbyn yr adroddiad a 
chymeradwyo Opsiwn 2, sef derbyn yr adroddiad fel y'i darparwyd. 
 

No. 9   BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH - 15 IONAWR 2020 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Craffu 
Addysg a Dysgu. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn yr adroddiad a chymeradwyo 
Opsiwn 2, sef cymeradwyo Blaenraglen Gwaith y Pwyllgor Craffu 
Addysg a Dysgu ar gyfer y cyfarfod ar 15 Ionawr 2020. 
 
 

 
 

No. 10   PRESENOLDEB YSGOLION 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of 
Education which was presented to provide Members with the 
opportunity to scrutinise attendance data for Blaenau Gwent at 
Primary and Secondary school level for the academic year 2018-
19.  
 

 
 



 

 

The Education Welfare Manager spoke to the report and 
highlighted the main points contained therein. 
 
A Member referred to the 1.6% persistent absenteeism, the 
Education Welfare Manager said that there were some 
inconsistencies with how individual schools dealt with persistent 
absenteeism, however, the Education Welfare Service worked 
closely with schools to promote regular school attendance and to 
embed new working practices which supported this aim.  The 
Service was also looking at how other local authorities dealt with 
this issue.  She added that the majority of absences were due to 
illness and not holidays. 
 
A Member commented that some parents were hard to reach and 
schools were working hard to promote good attendance and 
address persistent absenteeism. 
 
A Member enquired if school staff absenteeism was recorded.  
The Director of Education confirmed that school staff absences 
were reported to the relevant scrutiny committee i.e. school staff 
attendance data would be presented to the Education & Learning 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
 
A Member referred to PISA data for 15 year olds.  The Director of 
Education said that this was a sample across Wales.  The 
headline was positive but not perfect and reflected the data 
accurately but the ambition remained to improve.   
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding truancy, the 
Education Welfare Manager said that absences were challenged 
and an officer would make a home visit if necessary.  Schools 
shared good practice, one school had introduced battle boards 
and punctuality boards.  Working as a multi agency to look at 
attendances provided a more effective service and strong links 
with Children’s Services enabled referrals to be made.  The 
Director commented that forensics of high level data enabled the 
team to work more effectively using code analysis.    
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and endorse Option 2, namely that the report be 
accepted as provided. 
 


